
ENGLISHInstructions
HEINE BETA L® Handles

Read these instructions carefully before using the HEINE BETA L® handle and
keep them in a safe place for future reference.

Safety Information
Symbols

In accordance with local regulations this product should be 
disposed of as an electronic device separately.

Range of applications: 
HEINE BETA L® handles are designed exclusively for use with medical diagnostic
instruments. 

General safety:
– Do not open the bottom insert. 
– All repairs other than a change of batteries should be carried out by qualified
 persons.

Safety in use:
– The handles should not be used in rooms where an explosion hazard is present. 
– Rechargeable handles should not be used while they are being recharged. 
– The performance of this instrument can only be guaranteed if genuine HEINE
 rechargeable batteries are used.

Application
This handle has been developed specifically for use with the HEINE Li-ion L
battery (see the instruction leaflet HEINE Rechargeables batteries) and for
fast-charging in the NT300 charger (for details see the instruction leaflet NT300). 
The NT200 charger can also be used, but does not offer the same performance, 
as it does not offer fast-charging, (a full charge can take up to 30 hours). The 
handle can be modified by exchanging the bottom insert and the rechargeable 
battery. 

HEINE BETA L® handles consist of three basic components:
– Handle module (1) 
– Li-ion L rechargeable battery (2) 
– Bottom insert (3)

The bottom insert incorporates a charge indicator which shows the state of charge
of the battery. This activates automatically when the handle is removed from the 
charger or when it is switched on. After 10 seconds the indicator switches off. 

The indicator gives the following information:
– Orange flashing:  <10%
– Orange:  10 – 33%
– Orange/green:  33 – 66%
– Orange/green/green:  66 –100%

Automatic Connector (AV)
• Attaching the instrument:
 – Attach an instrument head by inserting it from above so that the connector
  lugs mate with the groves in the handle. Press the head into the handle
  until it engages with an audible click.
• Removing the instrument: 
 – Remove the head by twisting the knurled ring with thumb and forefinger
  of the hand holding the handle. Pull off the head with the other hand.

Twist-Lock Connector (TL)
• Attaching the instrument:  
 – To connect an instrument head, hold the handle in one hand, match up its
  mounting lugs with the recesses in the head, press in and turn the handle
  clockwise until securely attached.
• Removing the instrument: 
 – To remove the head rotate it clockwise and pull it off.

ON/OFF switch and brightness control:
– Press the button and rotate the black ring clockwise.

Changing the rechargeable battery:
– Unscrew the the bottom insert and remove the battery together with the
 bottom insert.
– Remove the rechargeable battery from the bottom insert.
– Insert the new rechargeable battery into the bottom insert with an audible
 „click“.
– Screw the bottom insert back into the handle module.

Cleaning / Disinfection / Sterilising 
• The components can be wiped with a cloth moistened with water, cleaning
 solution or disinfectant. 

• Moisture must not be allowed to enter the rechargeable battery or the bottom
 insert.

Accessories and spare parts 
Handle module  X-000.99.010
Rechargeable batterie Li-ion L X-007.99.383
Bottom insert X-002.99.396

Applicable standards:
IEC 60601-1 (Electrical Medical Devices – Part 1: General conditions for
 safety including the relevant performance data.)

Warranty
Instead of the usual 2-year guarantee, we guarantee this device for 5 years from
the date of delivery from our factory (this excludes consumables such as bulbs,
tips and batteries). We guarantee the proper function of the unit provided it is used
as intended by the manufacturer and according to the instructions for use. Any
faults or defects which occur during the guarantee period will be repaired free of
charge provided they are caused by faults in material, design or workmanship. In
the case of a complaint of a defect in the product during the guarantee period,
the buyer must prove that any such defect was present at the time the product
was delivered. The usual legal guarantee and warranty do not apply to incorrect
use, the use of non-original HEINE parts or accessories. (Especially bulbs, as
these are designed with emphasis on the following criteria: Color temperature,
life expectancy, safety, optical quality and performance.) Also excluded are repairs
or modifications made by persons not authorised by HEINE or cases where the
customer does not follow the instructions supplied with the product. Further
claims, in particular claims for damage not directly related to the HEINE product,
are excluded.
For repairs, please contact your supplier, who will return the goods to us or our
authorized agent.

Bought from

date

DEUTSCH FRANÇAISMode d’emploi
Poignées HEINE BETA L®

Avant mise en service, veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi et le
conserver soigneusement pour toute consultation ultérieure.

Informations relatives à la sécurité
Symboles

Ce produit électronique doit être recyclé selon les lois en vigueur.

Champ d’application : 
Les poignées HEINE BETA L® ne conviennent qu’aux instruments de diagnostic
médical HEINE.
Consignes de sécurité :
– N’ouvrez sous aucune condition le culot lui même.
– Toutes les réparations, à l’exclusion du remplacement de la batterie, doivent
 être confiées à des techniciens qualifiés.
Précautions d’emploi :
– Ne jamais faire fonctionner les poignées BETA dans des lieux présentant des
 risques d’explosion.
– Les poignées rechargeables ne doivent en aucun cas être utilisées pendant
 la phase de charge.
– La Sté HEINE ne garantit le fonctionnement optimal de ces instruments que
 si ceux-ci sont utilisés avec des batteries rechargeables (Lithium-Ion L)
 originales HEINE.

Manipulation
La présente poignée a été spécialement développée pour l’utilisation de la
batterie Li-ion L et optimisée pour être chargée rapidemment dans le chargeur 
NT300 (pour les détails, voir notice d’utilisation séparée NT300). On peut
également utiliser le NT200, mais il n’offre pas la même étendue de perfor-
mances, en particulier pas de chargement rapide puisque ce dernier peut
durer jusqu’à 30 heures avec le modèle NT200. HEINE BETA® est facilement
possible par remplacement de l’unité de base et de la batterie rechargeable.   

Les poignées HEINE BETA L® se composent de trois éléments :
– Module de poignée (1) 
– Batterie rechargeable Li-ion L (2) 
– Culot (3) 

Le culot est équipé d’un affichage de niveau de charge pour le contrôle de la
batterie rechargeable. Celui-ci est automatiquement activé si l’instrument de
diagnostic de la station de charge est ôté ou s’il est mis en fonction. L’affiche 
s’éteint automatiquement après une durée de 10 secondes. 

Les affichages lumineux possibles du fond sont :
– Clignotement orange :  <10%
– Orange :  10 – 33%
– Orange/vert :   33 – 66%
– Orange/vert/vert :  66 –100%

Manipulation du blocage automatique (AV)
• Poser l’instrument :
 – Poser à partir du haut un instrument sur la poignée de telle sorte que les
  taquets du connecteur s’insèrent dans les guides de la tête de poignée.
  Enfoncez l’instrument dans la tête de la poignée jusqu’au blocage signalé
  par un « clic » sonore.
• Déposer l’instrument : 
 – Tournez l’anneau moleté vers la droite avec le pouce et l’index de la main
  qui tient la poignée, et tirez l’instrument avec l’autre main vers le haut. 

Manipulation du blocage Twist-Lock (TL)
• Poser l’instrument : 
 – Poser à partir du haut un instrument sur la poignée de telle sorte que les
  excavations latérales dans le connecteur de l’instrument surmontent les
  deux taquets dans la tête de poignée.  Pressez l’instrument sur la poignée
  et tournez-le jusqu’à la butée dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.
• Déposer l’instrument : 
 – Tournez l’instrument dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre sur la
  poignée et retirez-le vers le haut.

Interrupteur MARCHE/ARRET et réglage de la luminosité :
– Pressez le bouton et tournez en même temps l’anneau noir dans le sens des
 aiguilles d’une montre.

Remplacement de la batterie rechargeable :
– Après avoir dévissé le culot (3), la batterie peut être extraite avec le culot.
– Séparez la batterie rechargeable du cabochon.
– Posez la nouvelle batterie rechargeable sur le culot (la batterie rechargeable
 et le culot sont bien accouplés si vous avez entendu nettement un clic). 
– Revissez la batterie rechargeable avec le culot dans le module de poignée. 

Remarques sur l’entretien
(nettoyage / désinfection / stérilisation)
• Les éléments peuvent être essuyés / désinfectés avec un chiffon humide
 (eau, solution de nettoyage, produit désinfectant) 
• Il est en tout cas impératif d’éviter la pénétration d’humidité dans la zone de
 la batterie rechargeable et du culot. 

Pièces détachées et accessoires
Corps de la poignée X-000.99.010
Batterie Li-ion L X-007.99.383
Culot pour poignée X-002.99.396

Normes appliquées :
IEC 60601-1 (Appareils médicaux électriques – Partie 1 : Dispositions
 générales pour la sécurité y compris les caractéristiques
 importantes)

Garantie
A la place du délai de garantie légal de 2 ans, nous garantissons cet appareil
(à l’exception des consommables comme par ex. les ampoules, les pointes et les
piles) pendant cinq ans à compter de la livraison des marchandises départ usine.
Nous garantissons le bon fonctionnement de l’instrument fourni, sous réserve qu’il
soit utilisé selon les normes prescrites par le fabricant dans le respect du mode
d’emploi. Tous les dysfonctionnements ou les pannes intervenant pendant la
période de garantie légale et de garantie de l’entreprise seront réparés
gratuitement, à condition qu’ils résultent d’un défaut des composants, de la
conception ou de la fabrication. En cas de réclamation pour un défaut pendant
la période de garantie légale, l’acheteur devra apporter la preuve que ce défaut
existait au moment de la livraison. Cette garantie légale et la garantie de
l’entreprise ne s’appliquent pas aux dommages résultant d’une usure normale,
d’une utilisation incorrecte, de l’utilisation de pièces / pièces de rechange non
d’origine HEINE (en particulier les ampoules, qui sont conçues spécialement pour
HEINE selon les critères suivants : couleur de température, longévité, sécurité,
qualité optique et performances). Sont également exclues toutes les réparations
ou modifications effectuées par des personnes non autorisées par HEINE, ainsi
que dans les cas où le client ne respecte pas les instructions du mode d’emploi.
Toutes réclamations ultérieures, en particulier pour le remplacent de dommages
non directement liés au produit HEINE sont exclues.
Pour les réparations, contactez votre fournisseur, qui nous retournera les
marchandises ou les adressera à notre agent agréé.

Acheté chez

le

ESPAÑOLInstrucciones de manejo
Mangos HEINE BETA L®

Lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones antes de la puesta en marcha y
consérvelas para posterior información.

Informaciones acerca de la seguridad
Símbolos

El producto debe ser desechado por separado como aparato 
electrónico.

Finalidad de empleo: 
Los mangos HEINE BETA L® están destinados exclusivamente para el
funcionamiento con instrumentos de diagnóstico médico. 

Seguridad general:
– No abrir en ningún caso la tapa de fondo. 
– Deje efectuar las reparaciones – excepto el cambio de pilas – sólo por
 personal calificado.

Para un funcionamiento seguro:
– Los mangos no deben ser utilizados en recintos bajo peligro de explosión.
– Los mangos con batería recargable no se deben utilizar durante el proceso
 de recarga.
– El funcionamiento impecable de estos instrumentos está garantizado
 únicamente utilizando baterías recargables (Lithium –Ion L) originales HEINE.

Manejo
Este mango ha sido especialmente desarrollado para acoger el acumulador
Li-ion L y optimizado para la carga rápida con el cargador NT300 (para más 
detalles ver el manual de instrucciones del NT300). También se puede utilizar el 
cargador NT200, aunque su capacidad es menor. Sobre todo no se permite una 
carga rápida con este cargador (una carga completa hasta 30 hrs. es posible).  
Reemplazando la unidad de la base y la batería de carga, es muy cambiarlo a 
otros mangos BETA® de HEINE. 

Los mangos HEINE BETA L® constan de tres componentes:
– Módulo de mango (1) 
– Batería de carga Li-ion L (2) 
– Tapa e fondo (3)

Para el control de la batería de carga, en la tapa de la base se encuentra un
indicador de estado de carga. Este indicador se activa automáticamente en cuanto 
el instrumento de diagnóstico es retirado de la estación de carga o cuando está 
conectado. El indicador se apaga automáticamente al término de aprox. 10
segundos.

Posibles estados del indicador luminoso:
– Naranja intermitente: <10%
– Naranja:   10 – 33%
– Naranja/verde:  33 – 66%
– Naranja/verde/verde:  66 –100%

Manejo del cierre automático (AV)
• Colocar el instrumento:  
 – Coloque el instrumento desde arriba sobre el mango de tal modo, que las
  lengüetas del conector encajen en la cabeza del mango. Apriete el instru-
  mento contra el mango hasta que quede enclavado con un clic audible.
• Retirar el instrumento: 
 – Con el pulgar y el índice haga girar hacia la derecha el aro moleteado del
  mango y retire hacia arriba el instrumento con la otra mano.

Manejo del cierre Twist-Lock (TL)
• Colocar el instrumento: 
 – Coloque el instrumento desde arriba sobre el mango de tal modo, que las
  dos entalladuras laterales de la conexión del instrumento encajen con
  ambas lengüetas en la cabeza del mango. Apriete el instrumento contra
  el mango y gírelo al máximo en sentido de las manecillas del reloj.
• Retirar el instrumento:  
 – Rote el instrumento en sentido contrarreloj y sepárelo del mango.

Interruptor MARCHA / PARO y regulación de la luminosidad: 
– Pulse el botón y gire simultáneamente el aro negro en sentido de las
 manecillas del reloj.

Cambiar la batería de carga:
– Desenrosque la tapa de la base (3) para retirar la batería conjuntamente con
 la tapa.
– Retire la batería de carga de la tapa de la base.
– Coloque la nueva batería de carga en la tapa de la base (la batería y la tapa
 están correctamente unidas cuando oiga un claro clic).
– Vuelva a enroscar la tapa con la batería de carga insertada en el mango.

Instrucciones de mantenimiento
(limpieza / desinfección / esterilización) 
• Las piezas se pueden limpiar / desinfectar con un paño humidificado (con
 agua o una solución de limpieza o un producto desinfectante).  
• Asegúrese de que la humedad no penetre en el área de la batería de carga
 y de la tapa de la base.

Repuestos y accesorios
Tubo del mango   X-000.99.010
Batería recargable Li-ion L X-007.99.383
Tapa de la base X-002.99.396

Normas aplicadas:
IEC 60601-1 (Aparatos médicos eléctricos – Sección 1: Disposiciones
 generales sobre la seguridad, incluyendo las características
 generales de potencia)

Garantía
En vez del plazo de garantía legal de 2 años asumimos para este aparato
(a exepción de materiales fungibles como p. ej. lámparas, espéculos y pilas) una
garantía durante cinco años a partir de la fecha de la salida de mercancía desde
fábrica. Esta garantía se basa en un funcionamiento de acuerdo con la finalidad
del aparato y cumpliendo las instrucciones de manejo. Durante el período de
garantía legal y la garantía adicional se reparan los fallos o deficiencias que
pueda sufrir el aparato sin gastos, siempre que estos tengan su origen y siendo
demostrables en deficiencias de material, mano de obra o constructivos. En el
caso de queja por defecto en el producto durante la garantía, el comprador debe
demostrar que el producto en el momento de su recepción ya era defectuoso.
Esta garantía legal y la garantía adicional no son aplicables para deterioros que
surjan por desgaste, empleo descuidado, incorporación de repuestos no originales
de HEINE/recambios (sobre todo lámparas, ya que éstas se desarrollaron
especialmente para instrumentos HEINE según los siguientes criterios: color de
temperatura, duración, seguridad, calidad y rendimiento óptico), intervenciones
de personal no autorizado por HEINE o en caso de que el cliente no respete las
instrucciones del manual de usuario. Otras reclamaciones como p. ej. sustitución
por daños que no se hayan originado directamente en el producto de HEINE
quedan excluidos.
En caso de reparaciones diríjanse a su proveedor que remitirá el aparato a
fábrica o al taller oficial correspondiente.

Comprado a

el

Gebrauchsanweisung
HEINE BETA L® Griffe

Lesen Sie vor Inbetriebnahme des HEINE BETA L® Griffs diese Gebrauchsan-
weisung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren Nachschlagen auf.

Sicherheitsinformationen
Symbole

Das Produkt muss einer getrennten Sammlung von Elektro- und 
Elektronikgeräten zugeführt werden.

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung: 
Die HEINE BETA L® Griffe sind ausschließlich zum Betrieb von medizinischen
Diagnostikinstrumenten bestimmt. 

Zur allgemeinen Sicherheit:
– Öffnen Sie auf keinen Fall die Bodeneinheit. 
–  Lassen Sie Reparaturen – mit Ausnahme des Batteriewechsels – nur von
 qualifiziertem Fachpersonal ausführen.

Zum sicheren Betrieb:
– Die Griffe dürfen nicht in Räumen mit Explosionsgefahr betrieben werden. 
– Die Griffe dürfen während des Aufladens im Ladegerät nicht benutzt werden. 
– Die einwandfreie Funktion dieses Instrumentes ist nur bei Verwendung von
 Original HEINE Ladebatterien (Lithium-Ion L) gewährleistet.

Handhabung
Dieser Griff ist speziell für den Einsatz des Li-Ion L Akkus entwickelt (siehe sepa-
rate Gebrauchsanweisung Ladebatterien) und für das Schnellladen im Ladegerät 
NT300 optimiert worden (Einzelheiten s. separate Gebrauchsanweisung NT300). 
Eine Verwendung des Ladegerätes NT200 ist ebenfalls möglich, bietet allerdings 
nicht denselben Leistungsumfang, insbesondere keine Schnellladung (eine 
Vollladung bis zu 30h ist möglich). Ein Wechsel zu anderen HEINE BETA® Griffen 
ist durch einen Austausch von Bodeneinheit und Ladebatterie leicht möglich.

HEINE BETA L® Griffe bestehen aus drei Komponenten:
– Griffmodul (1) 
– Li-ion L Ladebatterie (2) 
– Bodeneinheit (3)

Zur Kontrolle der Ladebatterie ist die Bodeneinheit mit einer Ladezustandsanzeige
versehen. Diese wird automatisch aktiviert, wenn das Diagnostikinstrument der 
Ladestation entnommen wird oder wenn es eingeschaltet wird. Nach einer Dauer 
von 10 Sekunden erlischt die Anzeige automatisch.
Mögliche Leuchtanzeigen im Boden sind:
– Orange blinkend: <10%
– Orange:  10 – 33%
– Orange/grün:  33 – 66%
– Orange/grün/grün:  66 –100%

Handhabung des Automatverschlusses (AV)
• Instrument aufsetzen: 
 – Setzen Sie ein Instrument so von oben auf den Griff, dass die Nasen am
  Anschlussstecker in die Führungen des Griffkopfes passen. Drücken Sie
  das Instrument in den Griffkopf hinein, bis es mit hörbarem „Klick“ einrastet.
• Instrument abnehmen: 
 – Drehen Sie den Rändelring mit Daumen und Zeigefinger der Hand, die den
  Griff hält, nach rechts und ziehen Sie das Instrument mit der anderen Hand
  nach oben heraus.
Handhabung des Twist-Lock-Verschlusses (TL)
• Instrument aufsetzen: 
 – Setzen Sie ein Instrument so von oben auf den Griff, dass beiden seitlichen
  Aussparungen im Instrumentenanschluss über die beiden Nasen im Griffkopf
  greifen. Drücken Sie das Instrument auf den Griff und drehen Sie es im
  Uhrzeigersinn bis zum Anschlag.
• Instrument abnehmen: 
 – Drehen Sie das Instrument gegen den Uhrzeigersinn vom Griff und nehmen
  Sie es nach oben ab.

EIN/AUS-Schalter und Helligkeitsregelung:
– Drücken Sie den Knopf und drehen Sie gleichzeitig den schwarzen Ring im
 Uhrzeigersinn.

Ladebatteriewechsel:
– Nach Abschrauben der Bodeneinheit (3) kann die Batterie gemeinsam mit der
 Bodeneinheit herausgenommen werden.
– Ziehen Sie die Ladebatterie von der Bodeneinheit ab.
– Setzen Sie die neue Ladebatterie auf die Bodeneinheit auf (Ladebatterie und
 Bodeneinheit sind dann richtig miteinander verbunden, wenn Sie ein deutliches
 Klickgeräusch vernommen haben).
– Schrauben Sie die Ladebatterie gemeinsam mit der Bodeneinheit wieder in
 das Griffmodul.

Hinweise zur Aufbereitung
(Reinigung / Desinfektion / Sterilisation) 
• Die Teile können mit einem feuchten Tuch (Wasser, Reinigungslösung,
 Desinfektionsmittel) abgewischt / desinfiziert werden. 
• Das Eindringen von Feuchtigkeit in den Bereich der Ladebatterie und der
 Bodeneinheit muss dabei in jedem Fall vermieden werden.

Ersatzteile und Zubehör
Griffmodul  X-000.99.010
Ladebatterie Li-ion L X-007.99.383
Bodeneinheit X-002.99.396

Angewandte Normen:
IEC 60601-1 (Medizinische elektrische Geräte – Teil 1: Allgemeine Fest-
 legungen für die Sicherheit einschließlich der wesentlichen
 Leistungsmerkmale)

Allgemeine Gewährleistung
Anstelle der gesetzlichen Gewährleistungsfrist von 2 Jahren übernehmen wir für
dieses Gerät (ausgenommen Verbrauchsmaterialien wie z.B. Lampen, Tips und
Batterien) eine Garantie von 5 Jahren ab Warenauslieferung ab Werk. Diese
Garantie gilt für einwandfreies Arbeiten bei bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung
und Beachtung der Gebrauchsanweisung. Während der Dauer der Gewährleistung
und Garantie werden auftretende Fehler und Mängel am Gerät kostenlos beseitigt,
soweit sie nachweislich auf Material-, Verarbeitungs- und/oder Konstruktionsfeh-
lern beruhen. Rügt ein Besteller während der Gewährleistung einen Sachmangel,
so trägt er stets die Beweislast dafür, dass das Produkt bereits bei Erhalt der Ware
mangelhaft war. Diese gesetzliche Gewährleistung und die Garantie beziehen sich
nicht auf solche Schäden, die durch Abnutzung, fahrlässigen Gebrauch, Verwen-
dung von nicht original HEINE Teilen / Ersatzteilen (insbesondere Lampen, da diese
speziell für HEINE Instrumente nach folgenden Kriterien entwickelt wurden: Farb-
temperatur, Lebensdauer, Sicherheit, optische Qualität und Leistung), durch Ein-
griffe nicht von HEINE autorisierter Personen entstehen oder wenn Vorschriften
in der Gebrauchsanweisung vom Kunden nicht eingehalten werden. Weitere
Ansprüche, insbesondere Ansprüche auf Ersatz von Schäden, die nicht am
HEINE Produkt selbst entstanden sind, sind ausgeschlossen.
Bei Reparaturen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Fachhändler, der das Gerät an
uns oder unsere zuständige Vertretung weiterleitet.

Gekauft bei
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HEINE BETA L® Handles
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ITALIANOIstruzioni d’uso
Manici HEINE BETA L®

Prima di utilizzare i manici, si prega di leggere attentamente le istruzioni e di
conservarle per successive consultazioni.

Informazioni di sicurezza
Simboli

Questo prodotto deve essere smaltito separatamente in conformità
con le normative locali vigenti relative agli apparecchi elettronici.

Disposizioni per l’uso: 
I manici HEINE BETA L® sono stati realizzati unicamente per alimentare strumenti
per diagnostica medicale. 

Sicurezza generale:
– Non aprire in nessun caso la base del manico. 
– Per eventuali riparazioni, escluso il cambio delle batterie, affidarsi esclusiva-
 mente a personale specializzato e qualificato.

Per un funzionamento sicuro:
– I manici non devono essere utilizzati in ambienti a rischio di esplosione.
– I manici non devono essere utilizzati durante la fase di ricarica.  
– Il perfetto funzionamento di questo strumento è garantito unicamente se
 utilizzato con batterie ricaricabili (Li-ion L) originali HEINE.

Utilizzo
Questo manico è stato appositamente progettato per l’impiego con batterie
ricaricabili Li-ion L e ottimizzato per essere ricaricato con il caricabatteria
NT300 (per i dettagli vedere le Istruzioni del caricatore NT300). 
E’ possibile utilizzare anche il caricatore NT200, senza ottenere tuttavia le
stesse prestazioni. E’ possibile modificarlo in un manico HEINE BETA®

semplicemente cambiando la base-chiusura e la batteria ricaricabile.

I manici HEINE BETA L® sono composti da tre elementi:
– Modulo manico (1) 
– Batteria ricaricabile Li-ion L (2) 
– Base (3)

La base è dotata di un display indicatore dello stato di carica della batteria.
Questo si attiva automaticamente quando il manico viene rimosso dal caricatore
o quando si accende. Dopo 10 secondi il display si spegne automaticamente. 

Il display fornisce le seguenti informazioni:
– Arancione lampeggiante: <10%
– Arancione: 10 – 33%
– Arancione/verde:   33 – 66%
– Arancione/verde/verde:  66 –100%

Connettore automatico (AV)
• Inserire lo strumento:
 – Posizionare lo strumento sopra il manico, in modo che le punte del
  connettore corrispondano alle guide nella testa del manico. Spingere lo
  strumento nella testa del manico fino a udire un chiaro “clic”. 
• Rimuovere lo strumento:
 – Ruotare verso destra l’anello zigrinato con il pollice e l’indice della mano
  che tiene il manico, e, con l’altra mano, tirare verso l’alto lo strumento.

Connettore Twist-Lock (TL)
• Inserire lo strumento:  
 – Posizionare lo strumento sopra il manico, in modo da collocare entrambi
  gli incavi laterali del connettore dello strumento sopra entrambe le punte
  della testa del manico. Spingere lo strumento sul manico e ruotarlo in
  senso orario fino in fondo.
• Rimuovere lo strumento:  
 – Ruotare lo strumento in senso antiorario e tirare verso l’alto.

Interruttore ACCESO/SPENTO e regolazione della luminosità: 
– Premere il tasto e, contemporaneamente, ruotare l’anello nero in senso orario.

Cambio della batteria ricaricabile:
– Svitare la base (3) e rimuovere la batteria assieme alla base. 
– Estrarre la batteria ricaricabile dalla base.
– Inserire la nuova batteria ricaricabile sulla base (la batteria ricaricabile e la
 base sono connesse correttamente quando si sente un click).
– Riavvitare la batteria e la base nel modulo manico.

Pulizia / Disinfezione / Sterilizzazione
• I componenti possono essere puliti/disinfettati con un panno umido
 (acqua, soluzione detergente, disinfettante).   
• Occorre assolutamente evitare che l’umidità penetri nella zona della batteria
 ricaricabile e della base.

Parti di ricambio e accessori
Modulo/manico   X-000.99.010
Batteria ricaricabile Li-ion L X-007.99.383
Base del manico X-002.99.396

Norme applicate:
IEC 60601-1 (Dispositivi Medicali Elettrici – Parte 1: disposizioni generali
 per la sicurezza incluse le principali caratteristiche.)

Garanzia
Invece degli usuali 2 anni di garanzia, noi garantiamo questo strumento per 5 anni
dalla data di spedizione dalla nostra fabbrica (questo esclude materiali di consumo
quali lampadine, speculum e batterie). La garanzia è valida se il dispositivo viene
utilizzato in base alla destinazione d’uso del produttore e secondo le istruzioni
d’uso. Durante il periodo di garanzia verranno riparati gratuitamente imperfezioni
e difetti riscontrati come difetti di produzione, di progettazione o di materiali.
In caso di reclamo di un difetto sullo strumento durante il periodo di garanzia,
l’acquirente deve dimostrare che tale difetto era  presente all’atto della spedizione.
L’usuale garanzia legale e la speciale garanzia non coprono difetti derivanti da
usura, uso scorretto, impiego di parti o accessori non originali HEINE (special-
mente lampadine, le quali sono state prodotte con particolare rilievo sui seguenti
criteri: temperatura di colore, durata, sicurezza, qualità ottica e performance).
Sono anche escluse riparazioni e modifiche effettuate da personale non
autorizzato da HEINE o casi dove il cliente non si è attenuto alle istruzioni d’uso
fornite con il prodotto. Ulteriori reclami, in particolare reclami per danni non
direttamente riconducibili al prodotto HEINE, sono esclusi.
Per riparazioni, contattate il vostro fornitore che ritornerà il dispositivo a noi
o al nostro agente autorizzato.

Acquistato presso

il

Gebruiksaanwijzing
HEINE BETA L® Handvatten

Lees voor het ingebruiknemen van dit handvat deze gebruiksaanwijzing
zorgvuldig door en bewaar hem voor gebruik op een later tijdstip.

Veiligheidsinformatie
Symbolen

Dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval behandelen maar apart
inleveren als verbruikt electrisch/electronisch apparaat volgens
de in uw gemeente geldende voorschriften.

Gebruiksdoel:
De HEINE BETA L® handvatten zijn uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik in combinatie
met medisch-diagnostische instrumenten. 

Algemene veiligheid:
– Open in geen geval het bodemgedeelte van het handvat. 
– Laat alle reparaties, behalve het vervangen van de batterijen, over aan een
 hiervoor opgeleide vakman.

Veilig gebruik:
– De handvatten mogen niet gebruikt worden in ruimten met explosiegevaar.  
– De handvatten mogen tijdens het opladen niet gebruikt worden en dienen
 tijdens het laden te zijn uitgeschakeld.  
– Een probleemloos functioneren van dit handvat wordt alleen gegarandeerd
 bij gebruik van originele HEINE oplaadbare batterijen (Lithium-Ion L).

Bediening
Dit handvat is speciaal ontwikkeld voor gebruik met Li-ion L accus en voor het
opladen in de oplader NT300 (Zie hiervoor de losse gebruiksaanwijzing NT300).
Het gebruik van de oplader NT200 is ook mogelijk, alleen biedt deze niet de
prestaties en het comfort van de NT300.  Door het vervangen van bodemgedeelte 
en oplaadbare batterij kan het HEINE BETA® handvat eenvoudig tot een andere 
uitvoering worden omgebouwd. 

HEINE BETA L® handvatten bestaan uit drie onderdelen:
– Handvat-gedeelte (1) 
– Li-ion L oplaadbare batterij (2) 
– Bodem-gedeelte (3)

Voor controle van laad-toestand van de accu is het bodemdeel van een indicator
voorzien. Deze wordt automatisch geactiveerd, als het handvat uit de oplader wordt 
genomen en wordt ingeschakeld. Na 10 seconden wordt de indicator automatisch 
uitgeschakeld.

Onderstaande aanduidingen zijn mogelijk:
– Oranje knipperend:  <10%
– Oranje:   10 – 33%
– Oranje/groen:   33 – 66%
– Oranje/groen/groen:  66 –100%

Bediening van de bajonetsluiting (AV)
• Instrument aanbrengen:
 –  Plaats het instrument van bovenaf zo op het handvat, dat de nokjes van de 

koppeling in de opening van de bajonet van het handvat passen. Druk het 
instrument in het handvat tot een duidelijke “klik“ te horen is.

• Instrument verwijderen:
 –  Draai de geribbelde ring met duim en wijsvinger van de hand waarmee u 

het handvat vasthoudt en neem met de andere hand het instrument van 
het handvat.

Bediening van de Twist-Lock-aansluiting (TL)
• Instrument plaatsen:  
 –  Plaats het instrument zo boven het handvat, dat de beide uitsparingen in 

de aansluiting van het instrument over de beide nokjes van het handvat 
vallen. Duw het instrument op het handvat, terwijl het naar rechts tot aan 
de aanslag wordt gedraaid.

• Instrument verwijderen:
 –  Draai het instrument links-om los van het handvat en beweeg het naar
  boven.

AAN/UIT-Schakelaar und Lichtsterkte-regeling:
– Druk het knopje in en draai gelijktijdig de ring naar rechts.

Vervangen van de batterij:
– Na het losdraaien van het bodem-gedeelte (3) kan de batterij samen met het
 bodemdeel van het handvat worden genomen.
– Neem de batterij los van het bodemkapje.
–  Plaats een nieuwe oplaadbare batterij in het bodemdeel (Batterij en bodemkapje
 zijn goed  aan elkaar gekoppeld, wanneer een duidelijke klik te horen is).
– Schroef nu de oplaadbare batterij met bodemdeel weer vast in het handvat.

Onderhoudsvoorschrift
(reinigen / desinfekteren / steriliseren) 
• De onderdelen van het handvat mogen met een vochtige doek (water,
 schoonmaakmiddel, desinfecteermiddel) worden schoongemaakt/
 gedesinfecteerd.
• Zorg ervoor dat in geen geval vocht in het handvat bij de accu en bodemkap
 komt.
• Het handvat mag tijdens het opladen niet met vocht in aanraking komen.

Reserve onderdelen en toebehoren 
Handvat module X-000.99.010
Oplaadbare batterij Li-ion L X-007.99.383
Bodemdeel X-002.99.396

Voldoet aan de norm:
IEC 60601-1 (Electrical Medical Devices – Part 1: General conditions for
 safety including the relevant performance data.)

Algemene garantievoorwaarden
In tegenstelling tot de wettelijke garantieperiode van 2 jaar verlenen wij voor dit
apparaat / instrument een garantie van 5 jaar ingaande op de dag van aflevering
door de fabrikant (uitgezonderd hiervan zijn verbruiksmaterialen zoals b.v. lampjes,
tips en batterijen). Deze garantie geldt voor een goed functioneren bij normaal
gebruik volgens de voorschriften en adviezen in de gebruiksaanwijzing. Gedurende
de garantieperiode worden defecten kostenloos hersteld indien deze aantoonbaar
zijn ontstaan door materiaal-, productie- of constructiefouten. In geval van een
garantie-aanspraak binnen de garantietermijn dient de koper aan te tonen dat
het defect al direct bij ontvangst van het product aanwezig was. Deze wettelijke
waarborg en garantie zijn niet van toepassing op normale gebruiksslijtage, foutief
gebruik, bij gebruik van niet-originele HEINE onderdelen en toebehoren (dit geldt
vooral en met name voor lampjes, daar deze voor elk HEINE-instrument speciaal
zijn ontwikkeld op basis van de volgende eigenschappen: kleurtemperatuur,
levensduur, veiligheid, optische eigenschappen en lichtsterkte), tevens vervalt
de garantie bij ingrepen door niet door HEINE hiertoe geautoriseerde personen,
of wanneer de voorschriften van deze gebruiksaanwijzing niet worden opgevolgd.
Verdere aansprakelijkheid, in het bijzonder aanspraken op vergoeding van
schaden, anders dan aan het HEINE product zelf, zijn uitdrukkelijk uitgesloten.
In het geval van reparatie kunt u contact opnemen met uw leverancier, die het
artikel aan ons of aan onze vertegenwoordiging kan zenden.

Köpt hos

Datum

Instruções de Utilização
Cabo BETA L® HEINE 

Antes de utilizar o cabo, por favor, leia estas instruções cuidadosamente e
mantenha-as num lugar seguro para futura utilização.

Informações de Segurança
Símbolos

Este produto deve ser descartado separadamente como uma peça
eletrônica. Favor considerar as suas regulamentações locais.

Indicações: 
Os cabos BETA são desenhados exclusivamente para utilização em instrumentos
de diagnóstico médico.

Segurança geral:
– Não abrir a tampa de ligação ou o transformador. 
– Todas as reparações que não sejam a mudança de pilhas deverão ser
 executadas somente por pessoas qualificadas.

Segurança na utilização:
– Os cabos não deverão ser utilizados em recintos onde está presente o perigo
 de explosão. 
– Cabos conectados com bateria recarregável não devem ser usados quando
 estejam sendo recarregados no carregador e devem ser desligados antes da
 recarga. 
– O desempenho deste aparelho só poderá ser garantido se forem utilizadas
 baterias recarregáveis originais HEINE.

Aplicações
Este cabo foi desenvolvido especificamente para uso com a bateria Li-ion L
HEINE e o carregador  NT300 (para detalhes veja as instruções do NT300).
O carregador NT200 pode tambem ser usado, mas não oferece o mesmoa 
desempenho. O cabo pode ser modificado pela troca da tampa inferior e a
bateria recarregável.

Cabo BETA L® HEINE consiste de tres component básicos:
– modulo cabo (1)
– bateria recarregável Li-ion (2) 
– tampa inferior (3)

A tampa inferior incorpora um indicador de carga o qual mostra o nível de carga
da bateria. Este ativa automaticamente quando o cabo é removido do carregador 
ou quando está ligado. Depois de 10 segundos o mostrador desliga.
O mostrador dá as seguintes informações:
– Piscando Laranja: <10%
– Laranja:  10 – 33%
– Laranja/verde:  33 – 66%
– Laranja/verde/verde:  66 –100%

Conector Automático (AV)
• Acoplando o instrumento:  
 –  Acople uma cabeça de instrumento inserindo-a acima do engate do cabo. 

Aperte a cabeça no cabo até ouvir um clique audível.
• Removendo o instrumento: 
 –  Remova a cabeça de instrumento girando com o dedo indicador e polegar 

o anel superior do cabo. Puxe fora a cabeça com a outra mão.

Conector Twist-Lock (TL)
• Acoplando o instrumento: 
 –  Para conectar uma cabeça de instrumento, segure o cabo na mão, faça 

coincidir as ranhuras na cabeça, pressione e gire com a mão no sentido 
horário até seguramente ser encaixado.

• Removendo o instrumento:
 – Para remover a cabeça gire no sentido anti-horário e puxe para fora.
Botão de Liga/Desliga e controle de brilho:
– Pressione o botão e gire o anel preto no sentido horário.

Trocando a bateria recarregável:
– Desatarraxe o porta bateria e remova a bateria junto com o porta bateria.
– Remova a bateria recarregável do porta bateria.
– Insira a nova bateria recarregável no porta bateria com um audível “clique“.
– Aparafuse o porta bateria no modulo cabo.

Limpeza / Disinfecção / Esterilização
• Os components podem ser esfregados com um pano macio umidecido com
 água, solução de limpeza ou desinfetante. 
• Umidade deve ser evitada de entrar na bateria recarregável ou tampa inferior.

Acessorios e partes sobressalentes 
Modulo cabo X-000.99.010
Bateria recarregável Li-ion L X-007.99.383
Tampa inferior X-002.99.396

Padrões aplicáveis:
IEC 60601-1 (Equipamento médico elétrico - Parte 1: condiçoes gerais para
 segurança incluindo daqod relevantes de desempenho.)

Garantia
Ao invés dos usuais 2 anos de garantia, nós garantimos este produto por 5 anos 
a partir da data de seu despacho de nossa fábrica (isto exclui consumíveis como 
as lâmpadas, espéculos e baterias). Nós garantimos o funcionamento adequado 
desta unidade provida desde que usada conforme o pretendido pelo fabricante 
e de acordo com as instruções para o uso. Serão reparados quaisquer defeitos 
ou falhas que acorram durante o período de garantia gratuitamente desde que 
causados por falhas no material, desenho ou mão-de-obra. No caso da recla-
mação de defeito no produto durante o período de garantia, o comprador deverá 
provar de que o defeito se fazia presente no produto no momento em que foi 
despacho. A usual garantia legal e nossa garantia não se aplicam para o uso 
incorreto, uso de partes, peças ou acessórios não originais HEINE (Especialmente 
lâmpadas, pois estas são projetadas com ênfase nos seguintes critérios: Cor, 
temperatura, expectativa de vida, segurança, qualidade ótica e desempenho). 
Também exclui os reparos ou modificações feitos por pessoas não autorizadas 
por HEINE ou casos onde o consumidor não siga as instruções de uso supridas 
com o produto. Outras reclamações, em particular as reclamações por danos não 
diretamente relacionadas ao produto HEINE, estão excluídas.
Para reparos, por favor, contate seu fornecedor, que encaminhará a mercadoria
para nós ou agente autorizado.

Adquirido através de

Data

NEDERLANDS PORTUGUÊSKäyttöohjeet
HEINE BETA L® -kädensijat

Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ennen HEINE BETA L® -kädensijan käyttöä ja
säilytä ne myöhempää tarvetta varten.

Turvallisuus
Symbolit

Tämä tuote on hävitettävä erilliskeräyksellä maakohtaisia sähkö- ja
elektroniikkaromun kierrätysohjeita noudattaen.

Käyttötarkoitus:
HEINE BETA L® -kädensijat on tarkoitettu käytettäviksi ainoastaan
lääketieteellisten tutkimuspäiden kanssa.

Yleistä:
– Älä avaa kantaosaa. 
– Valtuutettu huoltohenkilökunta suorittaa korjaukset, poikkeuksena akun tai
 paristojen vaihdot

Turvallisuus käytön aikana:
– Kädensijoja ei saa käyttää tiloissa, joissa on olemassa räjähdysvaara. 
– Akkukädensijoja ei saa käyttää latauksen aikana.
– Instrumentin oikea toiminta voidaan taata vain käytettäessä alkuperäisiä
 HEINE-akkuja.

Käyttö
Tämä kädensija on suunniteltu käytettäväksi vain HEINE Li-ion L -akun ja
NT300-laturin kanssa (katso lisätietoja NT300-laturin käyttöohjeesta).
NT200-laturia voidaan myös käyttää, mutta se ei tarjoa yhtä hyvää suorituskykyä. 
Kädensijaa voidaan mukauttaa vaihtamalla pohjakorkki ja akku.

HEINE BETA L® -kädensijat koostuvat kolmesta pääosasta:
– Kädensijamoduuli (1) 
– Li-ion L -akku (2) 
– Pohjakorkki (3)

Pohjakorkki sisältää latauksen merkkivalon, joka ilmaisee akun varaustilan.
Se aktivoituu automaattisesti poistettaessa kädensija laturista tai kytkettäessä
se päälle. Merkkivalo sammuu 10 sekunnin kuluttua. 

Merkkivalo ilmaisee seuraavat tiedot:
– Vilkkuu oranssina: <10%
– Oranssi: 10 – 33%
– Oranssi/vihreä:  33 – 66%
– Oranssi/vihreä/vihreä:  66 –100%

Automaattiliitin (AV)
• Instrumentin kiinnitys: 
 – Kiinnitä instrumentti asettamalla se yläkautta siten, että liittimen tapit osuvat
 kädensijan aukkoihin. Paina instrumenttipäätä kädensijaan, kunnes se 
 kiinnittyy napsahtaen.
• Instrumentin irrotus: 
 –  Irrota instrumenttipää kiertämällä pyällettyä rengasta peukalon ja etusormen 

välissä samalla, kun pidät kiinni kädensijasta. Vedä instrumenttipää irti 
toisella kädellä.

Kierrettävä liitin (TL)
• Instrumentin kiinnitys: 
 –  Instrumenttipään kiinnittämiseksi pidä kädensijaa toisessa kädessä, kohdista 

sen kiinnitystapit instrumenttipään aukkojen kanssa, paina kiinni ja kierrä 
kädensijaa myötäpäivään, kunnes se kiinnittyy kunnolla.

• Instrumentin irrotus:
 – Instrumenttipään irrottamiseksi kierrä sitä myötäpäivään ja vedä irti.

Virtakytkin ja kirkkauden säädin:
– Paina painiketta ja kierrä mustaa rengasta myötäpäivään.

Akun vaihtaminen:
– Kierrä pohjakorkki irti ja ota akku pois yhdessä pohjakorkin kanssa.
– Irrota akku pohjakorkista.
– Aseta uusi akku pohjakorkkiin siten, että se napsahtaa paikoilleen.
– Kierrä pohjakorkki takaisin kiinni kädensijamoduuliin.

Puhdistus / desinfiointi / sterilointi 
• Osat voidaan pyyhkiä veteen, pesuaineeseen tai desinfiointiaineeseen
 kostutetulla liinalla. 
• Akkuun tai pohjakorkkiin ei saa päästä kosteutta.

Varusteet ja varaosat
Kädensijamoduuli  X-000.99.010
Akku Li-ion L X-007.99.383
Pohjakorkki X-002.99.396

Standardit:
IEC 60601-1 (Electrical Medical Devices – Part 1: General conditions for
 safety including the relevant performance data.)

Takuu
Poiketen tavanomaisesta kahden vuoden takuusta, myönnämme laitteelle viiden
vuoden takuun tehdastoimituksesta (pois lukien kulutustarvikkeet kuten polttimot,
suppilot ja akut). Takaamme laitteen moitteettoman toiminnan, kun laitetta
käytetään asianmukaisesti valmistajan ohjeita noudattaen. Laitteessa takuuaikana
esiintyvät materiaali-, valmistus- tai rakenneviat korjataan veloituksetta.
Havaittaessa tuotteessa vika ostajan tulee osoittaa, että laitteen takuu on
voimassa. Takuu ei koske vikoja, jotka ovat aiheutuneet normaalista kulumisesta,
huolimattomasta käytöstä tai muiden kuin alkuperäisten HEINE- varaosien
käytöstä tai muiden kuin valtuutetun huoltohenkilökunnan tekemistä muunnoksista
tai korjauksista.  Takuu raukeaa, jos laitteelle on tehty huoltotöitä muilla
kuin Heinen valtuuttamilla henkilöillä tai käyttäjä ei noudata laitteen mukana
tulleita käyttöohjeita.
Laitteen rikkoutumisesta aiheutuneita välillisiä kustannuksia ei huomioida.
Korjaustapauksissa ota yhteys laitteen myyjään.

Myyjä

Päivä

SUOMI
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